
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

  
 
 
 

Wednesday, 14 October 2020 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 24 March 2016 
1.30 pm  
Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 

 
Members of the Board 

 

Elected Mayor, Gordon Oliver 

Caroline Dimond, Interim Director of Public Health 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Tony Hogg, Police & Crime Commissioner 

Mairead McAlinden, South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

Martin Oxley, Torbay Community Development Trust 

Nick Roberts, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

Mandy Seymour-Hanbury, Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust 

Caroline Taylor, Torbay Council 

Richard Williams, Torbay Council 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Stockman 

 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

(2) 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 3 December 2015. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Sustainability and Transformation Plan  
 To receive a presentation on the above. 

 
6.   Market Position Statement for Adult Social Care and Support 

and Children's Services in Torbay 2016+ 
(Pages 7 - 92) 

 To consider a report that presents the updated and refreshed 
Market Position Statement. 
 

7.   Director of Public Health 2015 Annual report - Tackling 
deprivation and the causes of ill health. 

(Pages 93 - 94) 

 To consider the annual report of the Director of Public Health. 



 

(3) 

 
8.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Assurance Report (Pages 95 - 104) 
 To consider three reports that seek to provide the Board with 

assurance against delivery of the current Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 

9.   Better Care Fund  
 To consider the above. 

 
10.   Domestic Abuse Update  
 To receive an update on Domestic Abuse, following the seminar on 

3 December 2015. 
 

11.   Culture, Health and Well-being in Torbay (Pages 105 - 130) 
 To note a report that informs and engenders support for culture, 

health and wellbeing. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

3 December 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Caroline Dimond, Councillor Ian Doggett, Pat Harris, Mairead McAlinden, Councillor 
Derek Mills, Martin Oxley, Councillor Julien Parrott, Nick Roberts, Councillor Jackie 

Stockman and Dr Liz Thomas 
 

 

 
15. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Pat Harris, Caroline Taylor and Richard 
Williams. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 15 October 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a lay member of the 
Joined Up Medicines Optimisation Group. 
 

18. Congratulations  
 
The Board congratulated Caroline Dimond on being appointed the Director of Public 
Health. 
 

19. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JHWS).  In compiling the strategy a pragmatic approach was taken with the 
proposed JHWS reflecting a number of joint plans that were already in existence. 
 
The Board applauded the strategy for its clarity and strategic direction.  Members 
felt the work streams identified were being implemented by the JoinedUp Board.  
The JoinedUp Board needed to be system leaders to ensure the strategy work 
streams became embedded into the delivery system. 
 
Members were advised the next step would be to develop an assurance framework 
which would be presented to Health and Wellbeing Board on 24 March 2016. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 3 December 2015 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
i) that the Council be recommended to approve the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
[...]
failure of the system as it indicates 
a decline in the mental health of the patient, where as earlier access to services 
could avoid escalation to Tier 4.  Members noted that early intervention was vital, 
supporting families even before mental health issues had been identified with 
mental health workers in schools would all assist in preventing an escalation of a 
person’s mental health. 

Page 5



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 3 December 2015 
 

 

 
21. Healthy Torbay  

 
Members were advised that Healthy Torbay was based upon the work of Marmot so 
the basis for the work of Healthy Torbay was already established.  Healthy Torbay 
recognises that people don’t always have a choice about adopting a healthy 
lifestyle, therefore it is important to look at working differently e.g. community 
allotments marrying up with cookery classes. 
 
The Board was informed that community engagement was key, how do we reach 
those that need assistance?  How do we build community cohesion and 
resourcefulness in order to promote healthy lifestyles?  Members referred to the 
neighbourhood planning forums and whether healthy lifestyles had been 
considered in the context of neighbourhood plans.  The Board requested Caroline 
Dimond write to the Neighbourhood Planning Forums asking how the 
neighbourhood plans will address the issues identified by Healthy Torbay. 
 

22. Work Programme  
 
The Board accepted the work programme and requested that the 1 December 2016 
Seminar include drug addiction as well as alcohol. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

Title:  
 

Market Position Statement for Adult Social Care and Support 
and Children’s Services in Torbay 2016+ 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 24 March 2016 

Contact: Fran Mason 
Telephone: 01803 208424 
Email: Frances.mason@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

The purpose is to present the updated and refreshed Market Position Statement 
(MPS). Previously the MPS focussed on Adult Social Care and Support but this year 
Children’s Services information has been added.  
 
The MPS is designed to provide information and analysis of benefit to providers of 
care and support services in Torbay. It is intended to help identify future demand for 
care and support on the basis of what we know now about our local population, 
services and funding. Torbay’s purpose is to share information on demand and 
supply, as well as local and national strategies with new and existing service 
providers to help with: 
 

 Business planning 

 Investment decisions 

 Response to opportunities such as personal budgets and integration 

 Reduce the risk of wasted resource on poor investments or poorly targeted 
initiatives 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board review and agree to the updated Market 
Position Statement 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The Market Position Statement document and Appendix 1 

4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 Information from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment is included within the 
Market Position Statement document, showing demographic information on the 
population, illustrating issues within the population and the need for services.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

5.1 The MPS articulates and supports priorities and objectives within the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, focussed on adults’ and children’s social care and 
support.  

6. Implications for future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and/or Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

6.1 The MPS is an information document, not a policy or strategy. Commissioning 
intentions for the future and data on service demand within the MPS could influence 
future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and/or Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. These documents should be produced in close association. 

 

Appendices 

 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

 Market Position Statement for Adult Social Care and Support and Children’s 
Services 2016+ and Appendix 1 

 Torbay Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015 - 2020 

 Torbay Council Corporate Plan 

 Torbay Local Plan 2012 – 2030 

 Torbay’s Housing Strategy 2015 – 2020 

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2014/15 

 South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group commissioning 
intentions 2016 – 2018 

 South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Strategic Plan 2014 
– 2019 

 Operational Commissioning Strategy for People with Learning Disabilities 

 Living Well with Autism- A Joint Commissioning Strategy for Devon and 
Torbay 

 A mental health commissioning strategy for Devon, Plymouth and Torbay  
2014-2017  

 Children’s Services Commissioning Plan and Sufficiency Strategy 2014-2019, 
Children and Young People’s Placements 

 Torbay Council Corporate Parenting Strategy, 2015 – 2019 

 Youth Homelessness Prevention Commissioning Strategy 

 Peninsula Placements for Children and Young People- Market Position 
Statement, January 2014 

 Size and structure of adult social care sector and workforce in England, 2015, Skills 
for Care 

 Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Integrated Workforce 
Strategy  

Page 8



       DRAFT and CONFIDENTIAL     

 

 
 
 
 

A Market Position Statement for Adult Social 
Care and Support and Children’s Services in 
Torbay 2016 + 
  
     
 
              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our 
Services

Our 
Plans

Our 
Place

Page 9

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



         DRAFT and CONFIDENTIAL           
 

A Market Position Statement for Torbay for Adult Social Care and Support 
and Children’s Services 2016+ 

  

      2 
 

 MPS 6th Version March 16 

Executive Summary  

 
Torbay’s Market Position statement (MPS) is designed to provide information and analysis of 
benefit to providers of care and support services in Torbay. 
 
It is intended to help identify future demand for care and support on the basis of what we know 
now about our local population, services and funding. Torbay Council’s purpose is to share 
information on demand and supply, as well as local and national strategies with new and 
existing service providers to help with: 
 

 Business planning; 

 Investment decisions; 

 Response to opportunities such as personal budgets and integration; and 

 Reduce the risk of wasted resource on poor investments or poorly targeted initiatives. 
 
We work in close partnership with all agencies across the Torbay health and care economy. Our 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy https://www.torbay.gov.uk/healthwellbeingstrategy.htm sets the 
broader context for our work over the next few years. 
 
We need your help to shape and provide opportunities for an innovative and diverse market that 
can help people achieve independence and make personal choices for their care and support 
within a value for money context. The MPS is an important part of that process and although the 
main focus is on adult social care (ASC), there is some information on children’s social care 
including, the Sufficiency Statement, a summary of which is included in section 3. In future 
years our intention is to extend the Statement to cover a broader health market and children’s 
social care. 
 
Budgets for care and support are reducing and the demands of an ageing population and 
children and families in need, will exceed available resources across health and social care 
unless traditional models of provision and funding change.  
 
Torbay’s community and acute health and social care services became a single integrated care 
organisation (ICO) on 1 October 2015 (see 1.4 below) with a pooled budget of just over £300m. 
 
Our vision of care and support for Torbay and South Devon and how the system will work in the 
future is represented in the picture in section 7. It shows that care will be increasingly centred 
around people and the communities in
[...]
 

2010/11 75 7 35 117 

2011/12 76 18 35 129 

2012/13 71 21 42 134 

2013/14 61 23 43 127 

2014/15 91 27 60 178 

Source: Torbay Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 91



                    Draft and confidential                                                                              

Appendix 1: Data Informing Market Position Statement, Version 5, 22 Feb 16  20 

  

 
Figure 33: Certified jobs (for all ages) using Disabled Facilities Grants in 
Torbay during the year 
 
Works requested on clients’ statement of need. Some clients may have had more 
than one element of work carried out e.g. bathroom and stair lift, so will appear more 
than once in this table. The referral date could well be in a different year. 

Year Stair lift 
Access (ramps, 

widen doorways etc) 
Bathroom 

Other (Hoist, 
Extensions, Kitchen) 

Total 

2010/11 23 21 93 5 142 

2011/12 26 12 70 5 113 

2012/13 23 8 71 7 109 

2013/14 21 15 – 19 67 1 - 4 106 

2014/15 26 20 – 24 69 1 - 4 121 

Source: Torbay Council; 1 – 4, 15 – 19, 20 – 24: Numbers suppressed to protect identity 

Page 92



 

 

 

 

Title:  

 

Director of Public Health 2015 Annual report – Tackling Deprivation 

and the causes of ill health. 

Wards Affected:  

 

All 

To: HWBB 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board On: 23 March 2016 

Contact:    Caroline Dimond 

Telephone:  01803 207336 

Email:  caroline.dimond@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk 

 

 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 It is a duty of the Director of Public Health to produce an annual report outlining some 

of the challenges to health and well-being. 

 This year the report focuses on how environment and place affects health and how 

we can work together to ensure Torbay is a healthy place to live with well-being at 

the core of all policies. I touch on the particular challenge of deprivation and make 

some recommendations for how we can respond to the relatively worsening 

deprivation in Torbay.  Within it, I have also commented on the recommendations 

from the 2015 report, the progress made over 2015/16 and what further steps need 

to be made.  

 This year, I have decided to make the report electronic and with components to 

interact with which explore the social and environmental causes of ill health.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be noted and that the Health 

and Wellbeing Board urge that: 

 the recommendations of the Marmot Report be  embedded within partners’ 
plans; 

 partners continue and build on the system challenges set out in the 2015 
report 

 partners consider place and its impact on health in all that they do.  

 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The Director of Public Health’s Annual Report will be web-based and will be 

demonstrated on the day  

4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 Takes into account the challenges from the JSNA especially those related to the 

determinants of health 

5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

5.1 Linked to the Healthy Torbay framework component of the JHWS. 

6. Implications for future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

and/or Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

6.1 We need to continue to monitor the impact of the social and environmental causes of 

ill health and increase our own and others understanding of their impact through the 

JSNA and JHWS. 

 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

None 

 

Page 94



 

 

 

 

Title:  
 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Board assurance framework 

Wards Affected:  
 

All 

To:  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board On:   24 March 2016 

Contact: Dr Caroline Dimond 
Telephone: 01803 207336 
Email: Caroline.dimond@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The three reports presented here are to provide the Health and Wellbeing 
Board with assurance against delivery of the current Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  

1.2 They comprise: 
 A written progress report against the priorities in the joined-up plan 

(Appendix 1) 
 The performance framework for Healthy Torbay (Appendix 2) 
 An exceptions report for the outcome frameworks across Public Health, 

Social care and the NHS (Appendix 3) 

1.3 It should be noted that Appendix 3 has been prepared as an “exceptions 
report” so only has those areas where performance is poor (significantly 
worse than England) or the trends in performance of concern. This does NOT 
cover all performance.  Other areas are showing good progress.  

1.4 The Board will wish to seek assurance that the performance around the three 
priority areas for action – Domestic Abuse, Alcohol and Mental Health – is 
improving as a result of the actions detailed in the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  The specific areas of the performance frameworks are highlighted 
below although by the very nature of these issues numerous and various 
strands of work will have an impact. 

1.5 In terms of the Healthy Torbay framework, there is a strong focus on what 
Torbay Council can achieve through realigning its existing services to achieve 
public health outcomes, thereby improving the health of the people of Torbay 
and tackling health inequalities. This upstream (or prevention) model also 
helps to address the growing demands on health services, the economic and 
wider social costs of ill health. 

1.3 The Healthy Torbay Steering Group is now working to an agreed Action Plan 
addressing the following issues: Housing, Planning and Environment, 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Caroline.dimond@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk


 
Transport, Physical Activity, Healthy Food, Healthy Schools, Tobacco Control, 
Healthy Workplaces, Alcohol Control and Awareness and Social 
Connectedness.  The plan identifies what is presently being done, outcomes, 
strategic and in-year actions for the group as well as identifying lead officers 
and progress. 

1.4 A set of Performance Metrics is now in draft format to help monitor progress 
against each of the agreed work areas. As well as driving forward the 
progress of the Action Plan, the aim is to assist lead officers to consider what 
outputs (new/ongoing workstreams, projects etc) impact on relevant national 
indicators and whether localised proxies should be considered to help gauge 
progress. Another important aspect of this new type of performance metric will 
be to drill down to locality/neighbourhood level and ascertain where lead 
officers should be prioritising resources.  Suggested outputs have been 
included – lead officers are now considering what to input, so subsequent 
iterations of the metrics may look considerably different.   

2. Domestic Abuse 

See update in Appendix 1 in relation to the Social Work Innovation Fund 
Torbay (SWIFT) 

3. Alcohol 

See updates in Appendix 2 on Alcohol Control 

See indicators in Appendix 3 on Admission Episodes for Alcohol Related 
Conditions 

4. Mental Health 

See updates in Appendix 1 in relation to: 

 Local Multi-Agency Teams with mental health 

 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

  Older People’s Mental Health and Dementia 

See updates in Appendix 2 in relation to: 

 Healthy Workplace 

 Social Connectedness 

See updates in Appendix 3 on: 

 Self reported wellbeing 

 Adults in contact with mental health services in employment 

5. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and its associated performance 
framework be kept under review alongside the development of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 

Page 96



Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Assurance Framework in relation to Joined Up Plans 

 
March 2016 

 

  

Area within Plan Update on progress  Relevant KPIS 

Financial recovery- Social/other 
investment 

- Caroline Taylor 

Two commissioners have a risk share in place for the main provider – the ICO – from 1 
October 2015.  
The health and care system remains under financial pressure but shared 
[...]
orbay Culture Board 
Telephone: 207 389 
Email: Kate.farmery@tedcltd.com 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To inform and engender Board members’ support for culture, health and well-
being collaborative activities, to ensure the successful delivery of a key 
element of Torbay’s ten year cultural strategy.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 Members to note current activity and provide support/recommendations for 
future developments. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 A key aim of Torbay’s cultural strategy is to harness the health and well-being 
benefits of culture.  An increasing amount of academic research evidences 
the beneficial clinical and social outcomes culture can provide, within both 
health and care pathways.  With our pioneer status for integrated health and 
social care, our active Healthwatch, a Community Development Trust 
committed to cultural activity and our experienced local arts and health 
practitioners, there is a strong base from which to develop a strategic 
approach to culture, health and well-being. 

A number of innovative partnership initiatives between Torbay’s health and 
cultural sectors are already underway.  We are seeking to test and learn from 
different creative approaches to inform expanded culture, health and well-
being programmes in the near future.  The Culture Board has been invited to 
apply for a further grant from Arts Council England in late April 2016 and 
match funding is highly likely to be available for culture, health and well-being 
partnership projects. 

3.2 Current initiatives 

3.2.1 Cultural commissioning 

Page 105

Agenda Item 11



 
Torbay is one of only five places in England to receive funding from Arts 
Council England for a ‘cultural commissioning’ project, run by the National 
Council for Voluntary Organisations (NCVO).  With the support of an external 
consultant, this initiative brings together cultural organisations and 
practitioners with commissioners to explore how cultural activity can deliver 
public service out
[...]
ities as the consultation with older people for the Aging Well bid 

and the presentation of the Director of Public Health Annual Report.  So there is 

scope for innovation here. 

 

10.5      Any other observations or themes? 

Page 130


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Market Position Statement for Adult Social Care and Support and Children's Services in Torbay 2016+
	Market Position Statement V6 draft Mar16
	Appendix 1 Market Position Statement V6 draft Mar16

	7 Director of Public Health 2015 Annual report - Tackling deprivation and the causes of ill health.
	8 Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Assurance Report
	Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Assurance Report - Appendix 1
	Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Assurance Report - Appendix 2
	Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Assurance Report - Appendix 3

	11 Culture, Health and Well-being in Torbay
	Commissioning landscape in Torbayv1 (4)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

24 March 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Caroline Dimond, Councillor Ian Doggett, Pat Harris, Mairead McAlinden, Councillor 
Derek Mills (Chairman), Councillor Julien Parrott, Joanna Robison, Simon Sherbersky, 

Councillor Jackie Stockman and Caroline Taylor 
 

 

 
23. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Richard Williams, Mayor Oliver, Nick 
Roberts, Tony Hogg who was represented by Joanna Robison and Martin Oxley 
who was represented by Simon Sherbersky. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 3 December 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a lay member of the 
Joined Up Medicines Optimisation Group. 
 
Councillor Parrott declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a member of the 
Community Development Trust and Integrated Care Organisation. 
 

26. Sustainability and Transformation Plan  
 
The Board received a presentation from Emma Herd, Head of Planning for the 
South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group.  Members were advised 
that following instruction from NHS England the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP) was required to cover a wider area than South Devon and Torbay.  
Therefore officers were developing an STP with the Northern, Eastern and Western 
Devon CCG (NEW Devon), Devon County Council and Plymouth City Council, 
covering a population of around 1.2 million people. 
 
All local health and care systems are required to develop a five year STP with NHS 
providers being required to develop and submit one year operational plans for 
2016/17.  The plans have to be consistent with emerging STP’s and in time to 
enable contracts to be signed off by the end of March 2016.  The STP has to 
include a single set of strategic objectives and priorities for the STP geography, an 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 24 March 2016 
 

 

engagement plan around the whole local strategic context, STP wide 
service/clinical programme strategies that deliver national and local policy 
requirements and a set of local implementation plans that respond to local need. 
 
Members expressed great concern regarding the impact the STP would have upon 
the existing Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) and outside influences destabilising 
the arrangements.  Members were extremely anxious that local developments were 
not slowed as local people were expecting change and the momentum needed to 
be sustained.  Members were advised that the CCG were being looked upon by 
NHS England to lead the process, however CCGs recognised that partners needed 
to be engaged as the plan was place based, therefore partners were important if 
the plan was going to succeed.  
 
Members felt that previously the ‘bottom up’ approach had been working well and 
partners were transitioning into what looked like a good place, with the public being 
taken on the journey.  Members were anxious that the STP felt like a ‘top down’ 
approach being enforced by ‘big brother’ with service users being overridden.  
Members were advised that the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning 
Group (SD&T CCG) had similar feelings, with the STP potentially replacing some 
element of the Joined Up Plan, it was important that both the SD&T CCG and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board had a voice in order to influence the development and 
implementation of the STP. 
 

27. Market Position Statement for Adult Social Care and Support and Children's 
Services in Torbay 2016+  
 
The Board considered a report that presented the updated and refreshed Market 
Position Statement (MPS).  The Head of Partnerships, People and Housing 
informed Members that the MPS had previously focused on Adult Social Care and 
Support but this year Children’s Services information had also been included.  The 
MPS was designed to provide information and analysis of benefit to providers of 
care and support services in Torbay.  It was intended to help identify future demand 
for care and support on the basis of what we know about our local population, 
services and funding. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the updated Market Position Statement be approved. 
 

28. Director of Public Health 2015 Annual report - Tackling deprivation and the 
causes of ill health.  
 
Members received the Director of Public Health 2015 Annual Report, the Director of 
Public Health advised Members that the report focused on how environment and 
place affects health and how partners can work together to ensure Torbay is a 
healthy place to live, with well-being at the core of all policies.  This year’s report 
touches on the particular challenge of deprivation and makes some 
recommendations for how we can respond to the relatively worsening deprivation in 
Torbay. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 24 March 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
i) That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be noted; and 
 
ii) That the Health and Wellbeing Board urge that: 
 

 The recommendations of the Marmot Report be embedded within partners 
plans; 

 Partners contribute and build on the system challenges set out in the 2015 
report; and 

 Partners consider place and its impact on health in all that they do. 
 

29. Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Assurance Report  
 
Members received a series of reports that were presented to provide the Health and 
Wellbeing Board with assurance against delivery of the current Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  The reports comprise: 
 

 A written progress report against the priorities in the joined-up plan 

 The performance framework for Healthy Torbay 

 An exceptions report for the outcome frameworks across Public Health, 
Social Care and the NHS. 

 
The Board proceeded to receive updates from fellow Board Members on the priority 
areas set out in the performance framework. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and its associated performance 
framework be kept under review alongside the development of the Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan. 
 

30. Better Care Fund  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

31. Domestic Abuse Update  
 
The Board considered a report that informed Members of a Torbay wide ‘re-think’ to 
its strategic approach to domestic and sexual violence and abuse (D&SVA), so that 
Torbay can tackle the problem more effectively.  The Board were advised that there 
were a variety of additional drivers for this work, such as, an increase in evidence 
(much of which demonstrates a compelling case for prevention as well as 
identifying the need for early help identification services) and two consecutive 
inspections noting that Torbay has ‘insufficient services for domestic abuse’ and 
that, ‘domestic abuse continues to be an area for development in Torbay’. 
 
Members were informed that there was growing appetite among Torbay agencies to 
address concerns around D&SVA recognising that people’s experience of D&SVA 
negatively impinges upon other areas of health and local authority commissioning.  



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 24 March 2016 
 

 

Formerly governance of the work on D&SVA was undertaken by the Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP).  However, CSP governance ‘frames’ D&SVA as a crime 
and disorder issue, which does not represent the entirety of D&SVA with emerging 
evidence ‘re-framing’ D&SVA as a vulnerability.  Therefore, going forward, the 
Health and Wellbeing Board may be a more appropriate governance structure. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the proposed future direction of travel for addressing Domestic and 

Sexual Violence and Abuse in Torbay, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be noted; 

 
ii) that the Health and Wellbeing Board takes the role of lead partnership for 

strategic work in relation to Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse in 
Torbay and Martin Oxley Community Development Trust Chair of Trustees, 
and Co-opted Member of the Health and Wellbeing Board, be asked to be the 
Board’s lead on Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse; 

 
iii) that the monitoring of work in relation to the Domestic and Sexual Violence 

and Abuse be undertaken by the Health and Wellbeing Board through its 
regular Assurance Reports; and  

 
iv) that a Health Needs Assessment for Domestic and Sexual Violence and 

Abuse be undertaken by Public Health with contributions from all partners and 
that this be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board following its 
completion. 

 
32. Culture, Health and Well-being in Torbay  

 
The Board noted a report that informs and engendered support for culture, health 
and well-being collaborative activities, to ensure the successful delivery of a key 
element of Torbay’s ten year cultural strategy.  The Executive Director of the 
Torbay Culture Board advised Members that an increasing amount of academic 
research evidences the beneficial clinical and social outcomes culture can provide, 
within both health and care pathways. 
 
The Executive Director of the Torbay Culture Board outlined a number of projects 
that aim to tackle wellbeing through culture such as a men’s mental health creative 
project (suicide prevention).  Members were advised that we all innately look after 
our own mental wellbeing through culture, culture is what links all areas of society 
together the difficulty is proposing a strategic approach that secures more than ‘one 
off’ projects.  
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


